

Nos. 99-35209, 99-35347, and 99-35348

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

KATURIA E. SMITH, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

THE UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON LAW SCHOOL, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
The Hon. Thomas S. Zilly

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' BRIEF

Michael E. Rosman

James S. Wright

Hans F. Bader

CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS

1233 20th Street, N.W., Suite 300

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 833-8400

Steven Hemmat

Law Office of Steven Hemmat, P.S.

119 First Ave. South, Ste. 500

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 682-6644

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants Katuria Smith,

Angela Rock, and Michael Pyle

Table Of Contents

Table Of Contents i

Table Of Authorities iv

Statement Of Jurisdiction 1

Statement Regarding Attorneys' Fees 2

Statement Of The Issues 3

Statement Of The Case 4

Statement Of Facts 4

A. Plaintiffs 4

B. Defendants 7

C. The Admissions Process 8

D. Admissions Results 11

E. The Initial Class Action And Bifurcation Motions 11

F. Defendants' First Two Motions For Partial Summary Judgment 13

G. The April 1998 Decision And Order 14

H. The Mootness Motion 16

I. The Summary Judgment Motions 18

J. The February 1999 Orders 20

Summary Of Argument 23

Argument 25

I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN DECERTIFYING THE 23(B)(2) CLASS AND IN FAILING TO RECERTIFY THE CLASS PURSUANT TO RULE 23(B)(3) 25

A. Pyle's Admission To The Law School Does Not Render His Appeal Of The Order Decertifying The Class Moot 26

B. The Trial Court Erred In Decertifying The 23(b)(2) Class Because The Passage Of I-200 Did Not

Moot The Request For Injunctive Relief 28

1. Defendants Did Not Meet Their Heavy Burden 28

2. Other Evidence 33

C. The Trial Court Erred In Decertifying The 23(b)(2) Class Because Declaratory Relief With Respect To The Class As A Whole Is Still Appropriate 34

D. The Trial Court Erred In Failing To Recertify The Class Pursuant To Rule 23(b)(3) 37

1. Standing 38

2. Predominance And Superiority 44

II. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT 47

A. A Review Of *Bakke* 49

B. Justice Powell's "Academic Freedom" Rationale Was Not The "Holding" Of The Court In *Bakke* 54

C. Cases Both Before And After *Bakke* Cast Doubt On Justice Powell's Analysis 63

Conclusion 68

Certificate Of Compliance

Statement Of Related Cases

Certificate Of Service And Filing

Certificate Of Service And Filing (Excerpts Of Record)

Table Of Authorities

Cases

Adarand Constructors v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995) 38, 62

Armster v. U.S. District Court for the Central District of California, 806 F.2d 1347 (9th Cir. 1986) 33

Ass'n Of Bituminous Coal Contractors, Inc. v. Apfel, 156 F.3d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 57, 60

Baldasar v. Illinois, 446 U.S. 222 (1980), overruled in, Nichols v. United States, 511 U.S. 738 (1994) 58, 59

Bennett v. Gravelle, 323 F. Supp. 203 (D. Md. 1971) 46

Bilbrey v. Brown, 738 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1984) 35

Blackie v. Barrack, 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975) 45, 46

Bolling v. Sharpe, 347 U.S. 497 (1954) 40

Carey v. Phipus, 435 U.S. 247 (1978) 39, 40

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson, Co., 488 U.S. 469 (1989) 65-67

Coral Construction Co. v. King County, 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991) 28, 34

County of Los Angeles v. Davis, 440 U.S. 625 (1979) 29, 32

Curtis v. Loether, 415 U.S. 189 (1974) 39

Dague v. City of Burlington, 935 F.2d 1343 (2d Cir. 1991), rev'd, 505 U.S. 557 (1992). 56

Deposit Guaranty Nat'l Bank v. Roper, 445 U.S. 326 (1980) 42

Doe v. Lawrence Livermore Nat'l Laboratory, 131 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 1997) 36

Domingo v. New England Fish Co., 727 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1984) 41, 42

Executive Software North America v. U.S. District Court, 24 F.3d 1545 (9th Cir. 1994) 47

Gerstle v. Continental Airlines, 50 F.R.D. 213 (D. Colo. 1970) 46

Greater Los Angeles Council On Deafness v. Zolin, 812 F.2d 1103 (9th Cir. 1987) 35

Hancock Oil Co. v. Universal Oil Products, 115 F.2d 45 (9th Cir. 1940) 2

Heckler v. Mathews, 465 U.S. 728 (1984) 38, 40

Higgins v. City of Vallejo, 823 F.2d 351 (9th Cir. 1987) 62

Hilao v. Estate of Marcos, 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) 45

Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa, 439 U.S. 60 (1978) 43

Homeward Bound v. Hissom Memorial Center, 963 F.2d 1352 (10th Cir. 1992) 56

Hopwood v. Texas, 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996) 53, passim.

Hunt v. National Broadcasting Co., 872 F.2d 289 (9th Cir. 1989) 29, 32

Hunter v. Bryant, 502 U.S. 224 (1991) 30

Israel v. Avis Rent-A-Car, 185 F.R.D. 372 (S.D. Fla. 1999) 42, 45

Jeldness v. Pearce, 30 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 1994) 48

Jordan v. Dellway Villa of Tenn., 661 F.2d 588 (6th Cir. 1981) 42

Kayes v. Pacific Lumber Co., 51 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1995) 26, 47

King v. Palmer, 950 F.2d 771 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 56

Knight v. Kenai Peninsula Borough School Dist., 131 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 2060 (1998) 25, 26

Laje v. Thomason General Hosp., 665 F.2d 724 (5th Cir. 1982) 40

Lesage v. Texas, 158 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 1998) 40

Markham v. White, 171 F.R.D. 217 (N.D. Ill. 1997) 46

Marks v. United States, 430 U.S. 188 (1977) 22, passim.

Merritt v. Mackey, 932 F.2d 1317 (9th Cir. 1991) 40

Middleton v. City of Flint, 92 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 1552 (1997) 53

Muir v. Alabama Educ. Television Comm'n, 688 F.2d 1033 (5th Cir. 1982) (en banc) 64

N.A.A.C.P. v. Hunt, 891 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1990) 64

Native Village Of Noatak v. Blatchford, 38 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1994) 30, 31

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency, 966 F.2d 1292 (9th Cir. 1992) 34

Nava v. City of Dublin, 121 F.3d 453 (9th Cir. 1997) 27

Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory, 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998) 29, 32

Northeastern Florida Chapter of the Associated General Contractors of America v. City of Jacksonville, 508 U.S. 656 (1993) 38

Olagues v. Russoniello, 770 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1985) 34

Penny Saver Publications, Inc. v. Village of Hazel Crest, 905 F.2d 150 (7th Cir. 1990) 21

Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic v. Miller, 63 F.3d 1452 (8th Cir. 1995) 57

Price v. City of Charlotte, 93 F.3d 1241 (4th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1116 (1997) 40

Rappa v. New Castle County, 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994) 57

Regents of the University of California v.

Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978) 13, passim.

Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) 64

Rossini v. Ogilvy & Mather, 798 F.2d 590 (2d Cir. 1986) 46

Runyon v. McCrary, 427 U.S. 160 (1976) 63, 64

Sagers v. Yellow Freight Sys., 529 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1976) 36

Schindler v. Clerk of Circuit Court, 715 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1983) 57

Schultz v. City of Cumberland, 26 F. Supp. 2d 1128 (W.D. Wisc. 1998) 60

Shaw v. Hunt, 517 U.S. 899 (1996) 48

Sockwell v. Phelps, 20 F.3d 187 (5th Cir. 1994) 41

Sosna v. Iowa, 419 U.S. 393 (1975) 28

Spangler v. U.S., 415 F.2d 1242 (9th Cir. 1969) 2

State v. Novak, 107 Wis. 2d 31, 318 N.W.2d 364 (1982) 57

Student Government Association v. Board of Trustees of the University of Massachusetts, 868 F.2d 473 (1st Cir. 1989) 64

U.S. Parole Commission v. Geraghty, 445 U.S. 388 (1980) 26-28

United Parcel Service, Inc. v. California Public Utilities Commission, 77 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 1996) 26

United States v. Castro-Vega, 945 F.2d 496 (2d Cir. 1991) 57, 58

United States v. Eckford, 910 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1990) 57

United States v. Fordice, 505 U.S. 717 (1991) 48

United States v. Laerdal Mfg. Corp., 73 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1996) 33

United States v. Nichols, 511 U.S. 738 (1994) 59

United States v. Robles-Sandoval, 637 F.2d 692 (9th Cir. 1981) 58

United States v. Rutledge, 517 U.S. 292 (1996) 55

Valentine v. Smith, 654 F.2d 503 (8th Cir. 1981) 53

Wade v. Kirkland, 118 F.3d 667 (9th Cir. 1997) 26, 27

Wagner v. Nutra Sweet Co., 170 F.R.D. 448 (N.D. Ill. 1996) 46

Welch v. Bd. of Dir. of Wildwood Golf Club, 146 F.R.D. 131 (W.D. Pa. 1993) 46

Woods v. Graphic Communications, 925 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1991) 41

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. Of Education, 476 U.S. 267 (1986) 66

Young v. Crystal Evangelical Free Church, 82 F.3d 1407 (8th Cir. 1996), vacated, Christians v. Crystal Evangelical Free Church, 521 U.S. 1114 (1997), reinstated, 141 F.3d 854 (8th Cir. 1998) 49

Z Channel Ltd. Partnership v. Home Box Office, Inc., 931 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1992) 43

Constitutions, Statutes, And Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1292(b) 1, 2, 23

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 4, 13

42 U.S.C. § 2000d 1, passim.

42 U.S.C. § 1981 1, passim.

42 U.S.C. § 1988 2

RCW Section 49.60.400 16, 34, 35

Rule 5(a)(3), Fed. R. App. P. 2

Rule 6(a), Fed. R. Civ. P. 1

Rule 23, Fed. R. Civ. P. 11

Rule 23(a), Fed. R. Civ. P. 14

Rule 23(b)(2), Fed. R. Civ. P. 3, passim.

Rule 23(b)(3), Fed. R. Civ. P. 3, passim.

Rule 23(c)(4), Fed. R. Civ. P. 12, 16

Rule 23(f), Fed. R. Civ. P. 1

Rule 54(c), Fed. R. Civ. P. 43

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 33, 48

Wash. Const. Art. 2, § 41 17

Other Authority

G. Gregory & H. Kalven, Cases and Materials on Torts (2d ed. 1969) 39

William G. Bowen & Derek Bok, The Shape Of The River: Long-Term Consequences of Considering Race In College And University Admissions (1998) 61
